commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 252,540

Less: Recognition exemption   (3,165)

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 249,375

Lease liabilities recognized at discount rate with incremental borrowing rate of

interest on January 1, 2019   $ 238,033

- 13 -

The Company as lessor

Except for sublease transactions, the Company does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a

lessor, and it accounts for those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

The Company subleased its leasehold building Tai-An to a third party in 2014. Such sublease was

classified as an operating lease under IAS 17. The Company determined the sublease was classified as a

finance lease on the basis of the remaining contractual terms and conditions of the head lease and

sublease on January 1, 2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS 16

is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Investments accounted for using the equity

method   $ 14,967,524   $ (3,572)   $ 14,963,952

Right-of-use assets   -   23,441   23,441

Investment properties   32,366   208,655   241,021

Total effect on assets   $ 14,999,890   $ 228,524   $ 15,228,414

Lease liabilities - current   $ -   $ 29,918   $ 29,918

Lease liabilities - non-current   -   208,115   208,115

Total effect on liabilities   $ -   $ 238,033   $ 238,033

Retained earnings/total effect on equity   $ 3,513,943   $ (9,509)   $ 3,504,434

b. The IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 “Interest Rate Benchmark

Reform”

 January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 3)

Note 1: The Company shall apply these amendments to business combinations for which the

acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on

or after January 1, 2020 and to asset acquisitions that occur on or after the beginning of that